
 
UNIDADE DE GESTÃO DE PROJECTOS ESPECIAIS 
HEALTH SECURITY PROGRAM IN WESTERN AND CENTRAL AFRICA PROJECT 

 
Av. Amílcar Cabral – Ex. Edifício do BCV, 4º andar,  
C.P: 145, Plateau, Cidade da Praia, República de Cabo Verde   
Telephone: (+ 238) 261 75 84 / 261 61 98 

 
www.governo.cv 

Specific Procurement Notice 

 

Request for Bids 

Goods 
(Two-Envelope Bidding Process) 

 
Country: Republic of Cabo Verde 

Name of Project: Health Security Program in Western and Central Africa Project 

Contract Title: Acquisition of equipment for the Boavista Surgery Room: Lot I - Medical 

Gases, Lot II - Hospital Medical Equipment; Lot IIIa - Surgical instruments - Gynaecology-

Obstetrics Surgery Box; Lot IIIb - Surgical Instruments - Orthopedic Surgery ; Lot IIIc - 

Surgical Instruments - Stomatological Surgery Box; Lot IIId - Surgical Instruments - General 

Surgery ; Lot IV - Textiles and sterilization boxes 

Credit No.: IDA-74540 | P179078 

RFB Reference No.: 028/HSP/UGPE  

Issued on: December 03, 2024 

1. The Government of Cabo Verde has received a financing in the amount of US$ 29.00 million 

from the World Bank toward the cost of the Health Security Program in Western and 

Central Africa Project, and it intends to apply part of the proceeds  toward payments under 

the contract for: Acquisition of equipment for the Boavista Surgery Room. For this contract, 

the Borrower shall process the payments using the Direct Payment disbursement method, as 

defined in the World Bank’s Disbursement Guidelines for Investment Project Financing, 

except for those payments, which the contract provides to be made through letter of credit. 

 

2. The Unidade Gestão de Projectos Especiais now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for: 

Acquisition of equipment for the Boavista Surgery Room:  

 

Lot Sub lot name 

I Medical Gases 

II Hospital Medical Equipment 

IIIa Surgical instruments - Gynaecology-Obstetrics Surgery Box  

IIIb Surgical Instruments - Orthopedic Surgery  

IIIc Surgical instruments - Stomatological Surgery Box  

IIId Surgical instruments - General Surgery  

IV Textiles and sterilization Boxes  

http://www.governo.cv/


 
UNIDADE DE GESTÃO DE PROJECTOS ESPECIAIS 
HEALTH SECURITY PROGRAM IN WESTERN AND CENTRAL AFRICA PROJECT 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using a Request 

for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF 

Borrowers” dated November 2020 and revised in September 2023 (“Procurement 

Regulations”), and is open to all eligible Bidders as defined in the Procurement Regulations.  

4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Unidade de Gestão de 

Projectos Especiais, in written only, and requested trough emails address below (see paragraph 

12) and/or inspect the bidding document during office hours from 08 am to 4 pm at the 

address given below (see paragraph 12).  

5. The bidding document in English language only, can be found published at the following 

website UGPE: https://ugpe.gov.cv/concursos?projeto=P179078 and MFFE: 

https://www.mf.gov.cv/web/mf/outras-publicacoes. 

6. Bids must be delivered to the address below no later than January 24, 2025 at 15h00 local 

time. 

7. Electronic submission will be permitted. Please check the bidding document for instructions. 

8. Late Bids will be rejected 

9. Bids will be publicly opened in the presence of the Bidders’ designated representatives and 

anyone who chooses to attend at the address below (paragraph 12) or through online as 

indicated in the bidding document.  

10. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security in form of a Bank Guarantee. Please 

check the bidding document for more instructions on Bid Security. 

11. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose 

information on the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award 

Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form as included in the bidding document. 

12. The address(es) referred to above is: 

Ministério das Finanças e do Fomento Empresarial. 

Unidade de Gestão de Projectos Especiais. 

Av. Amílcar Cabral, Ex Edifício do BCV, 4º andar. 

PO Box 145, Plateau 

City: Praia 

Country: Republic of Cabo Verde 

Telephone: +238 261 7584/+238 261 5939 

 

E-mails: nuno.gomes@mf.gov.cv /Ailine.Fernandes@mf.gov.cv/ Edna.Fernandes@mf.gov.cv    

              Karine.tavares@mf.gov.cv; 

Website: https://ugpe.gov.cv/concursos?projeto=P179078  

 

http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
https://ugpe.gov.cv/concursos?projeto=P179078
https://www.mf.gov.cv/web/mf/outras-publicacoes
mailto:nuno.gomes@mf.gov.cv
mailto:Ailine.Fernandes@mf.gov.cv
mailto:Edna.Fernandes@mf.gov.cv
https://ugpe.gov.cv/concursos?projeto=P179078

